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was considered. We came to the conclusion that the banning of the

book was not called for. It would give unnecessary publicity to the
book. Later on, one of the members of the Planning Commission
made a request that the Encyclopaedia Britannica organisation
should be told to strike out these books from the list of additional
readings. Everything was considered. We came to the conclusion
that we could await till the reply came from the organisation to the
Ramakrishna Mission and then decide if anything further needs to
be done or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the reply given by the hon. Minister
is quite sufficient. Honourable Members need not put more
supplementaries and give wide publicity to an unwanted thing.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: We entircly agree with you,

*463. [The questioner (Shri Prakanta Warisa) was absent. For
answer vide page 28 infra.]

PM’s offer for resolving inter-state dispute

*464. SHRI SUKHDEYV SINGH LIBRA:
SARDAR GURCHARAN SINGH TOHRA.:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Prime Minister during his visit to
Punjab and Haryana in the first week of March, 2001 had offered
direct intervention to resolve the long pending inter-State disputes of
the Northern States;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the efforts made by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI I.D. SWAMI): (a) to (c) Speaking on the
occasion of inauguration of Ranjit Sagar Dam at Pathankot on the
4th of March, 2001, the Prime Minister noted that the Union
Govermment was willing to act as facilitator if Punjab, Haryana and
Himachal Pradesh sit down together to come to a mutual agreement
regarding the river waters. In the course of a speech on 6th of
March, 2001 at Kurukshetra, the Prime Minister suggested that
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Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Delhi and Punjab could evolve a
coordinated policy for the use of water resources.

The Government of India have been making efforts to convene a
mecting of the Chief Ministers of Punjab, Haryana and Rajasthan to
discuss the outstanding water related issues between these States, in
an endeavour to arrive at an amicable settlement.

The stand of Government of India has consistently been that
inter-State disputes can be resolved only with the willing cooperation
of the States concerned in a spirit of mutual accommodation and
understandmg and that the Central Government will act as a
facilitator in the process.
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DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is unfortunate that
this very long-standing dispute in North India between Punjab and
Haryana has not yet been resolved despite many efforts. It is not only
Punjab and Haryana that are involved. Himachal Pradesh is also
involved. Ultimately, Delhi is also involved in the Haryana water
situation. The hon. Minister, in his answer, says that the Government
of India have been making efforts to convene a meeting of the Chief
Ministers. What does that mean? Surely, it is open to the
Government of India and the Prime Minister to invite them here for
a meceting. Are very great efforts required to being the Chief
Ministers together? It is a very curious and ambiguous statement.
Will the Government say categorically that they will call the Chief
Ministers concerned and they will take an active role in trying to
solve this long pending issue?

SHRI 1. D. SWAMI: I agree with the hon. Member. The
phraseology has not been proper. The words have not been properly
used. There, I can agree. But the spirit is that the Government of
India has been persuading them. Even at Kurukshetra, the Prime
Minister specifically told the Chief Minister of Haryana that a fruitful
meecting should take place; and if they liked, they could invite us, the
Government of India, and one of us would come there.

17



RAJYA SABHA [18 April, 2001]

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: I think the hon. Minister is
adding to the confusion because, first, he said that the Government
does not want to take a pro-active role. But this problem is such, as
everybody is fully aware, that we cannot simply leave it to be sorted-
out between the two States. Both the State political authorities are
subjected to so much of pressurc. From experience, we are seeing
that an effective intervention of the Union Government is called for
where they cannot only play the role of a facilitator, but, sometimes,
also of an arbitrator. Therefore, instead of shunning away from
taking a pro-active responsibility, I most respectfully submit, the
Government should play a pro-active role, of course, not in favour of
a particular State so that they can maintain their neutrality.
Otherwise, if it is simply left to them—it may be a wishful
thinking—nothing will materialise. Water is such a sensitive issue that
everybody would like to get a little more share. Therefore, the
pressure from the people on the political authorities of the States
concerned will mount. I would not like to give examples. All the
Members are fully aware of them. Therefore, what the Prime
Minister has stated both at Kurukshetra and other places should be
followed up by not merely playing the role of a facilitator or on-
looker. but a little pro-active role also.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Central
Government is not an on-looker in this matter. Though we are aware
that these disputes as well as other inter-State disputes in other parts
of the country have been dragging for many, many years, it is
difficult. But I take cognizance of what the hon. Member said and
would regard it as a wish of this House that the Government of India
play a more pro-active role in this regard to see that this matter is
sorted out.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Thank you.

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Sir, this is a fact that the three
States, that is, Punjab, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh are all
members of the National Democratic Alliance, that is, the Ruling
Alliance, and all of the them are there. Don’t you think that the
Prime Minister or the Government have to pursue this matter
seriously and diligently so that some kind of a solution can be found?
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What is happening now is that, a lot of water, which should have
been utilized in India, is going to Pakistan for the last so many years.
Further, I think today is the opportune time when we can decide the
future of Chandigarh also. These are my thoughts, and I thought that
the Minister might react to it.

SHRI L. K. ADVANI: I appreciate what the hon, Member has
said, and | may even point out that this issue has been raised not
merely because I have responded positively to what Pranab
Mukherjee has said, not merely because both Punjab and Haryana
happen to be ruled by the parties which are part of the NDA. Even if
they were not, [ think the Central Government has to play a pro-
active role. We did it in the case of Cauvery, where there were
different parties in different States, and though, for all these years,
for many decades, one party has been in office at the Centre and in
all the States, the problem has been a difficvlt one. It is by taking
that into cognizance that the first response was given by the Minister
of State, that essentially, we can play a facilitating role. It would be
for the States concerned to sec that some kind of an ageement is
arrived at. Even so, [ think, we would be willing to perform the
proactive expectation.
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*485. [The questioner (Shri K.C. Kondaiah) was absent. For
answer vide page 30 infra.]

*466. [The questioner (Shri Ramdas Agarwal) was absent. For
answer vide page 31 infra.]

Implementation of the provisons of Jute Packeging Materials
(Compulsory use of Packing Commodities) Act, 1987

*467. SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Will the Minister of
TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have issued any fresh guidelines for
implementing the provisions of Jute Packaging Materials (Compulsory
use of Packing Commodities) Act, 1987;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have received any complaints regai'diug
the violation of provisions made under the said Act;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to implement the provisions
made in the fiscal Act?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI KASHI RAM RANA):
(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Government has not issued any fresh guidelines
for implementing the provisions of Jute Packaging Materials
(Compulsory use of Packing Commodities) Act, 1987. However,
Government has issued a Notification under section 3 of Jute
Packaging Materials (Compulsory use of Packing Commodities) Act,
1987 on 25.10.2000 for the jute year 2000-2001. The notification
stipulates 100% foodgrains & Sugar and 20% of urea to be packed in
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